—

o © 0o N OO o A~ W N

FILE NO. 230931 RESOLUTION NO. 475-23

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - National Institutes of Health - Oregon Health &
Science University - Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical
Trials Network - $109,937]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and
expend a grant increase from the National Institutes of Health through Oregon Health &
Science University for participation in a program, entitled “Western States Node of the
National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network,” in the amount of $28,327 for
the period of March 1, 2023, through February 29, 2024, for a total grant award amount
of $109,937 for the total period of June 1, 2020, through February 29, 2024.

WHEREAS, The National Institutes of Health (NIH), through Oregon Health & Science
University (OHSU) as a pass-through entity, has agreed to fund the Department of Public
Health (DPH) in the amount of $109,937 for participation in a program, entitled “Western
States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network,” for the period of
June 1, 2020, through February 29, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The subrecipient Principal Investigator will work with Principal
Investigators to ensure the success of the next iteration of the Western State Nodes; and

WHEREAS, The subrecipient Principal Investigator will complete all required forms,
participate in regular calls, and assist with the development of Clinical Trials Network (CTN)
concepts and protocols; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and

WHEREAS, A grant increase of $28,327 was approved for the period of March 1, 2023
through February 29, 2024, and

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received

the grant increase on April 3, 2023, for a project start date of March 1, 2023; and

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Dorsey, Mandelman
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1




—

O © 0o N O o h~h W N

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of
$8,720; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant
in the amount of $109,937 from the NIH through OHSU; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and
expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the
Agreement on behalf of the City.

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Dorsey, Mandelman
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2




o ©O© 00 N o o bh W N -

N N N N D N ma ad ad A 4y aa A aa
g b W DN, O © O N OO oA WN -

Recommended:

/s/

Dr. Grant Colfax

Director of Health

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Dorsey, Mandelman
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Approved:

Approved:

/s/

Mayor

/sl

Controller

Page 3




City and County of San Francisco City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

Tails San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 230931 Date Passed: October 03, 2023

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant
increase from the National Institutes of Health through Oregon Health & Science University for
participation in a program, entitled “Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment
Clinical Trials Network,” in the amount of $28,327 for the period of March 1, 2023, through February 29,
2024, for a total grant award amount of $109,937 for the total period of June 1, 2020, through February

29, 2024.

September 27, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

October 03, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen,
Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 230931 I hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/3/2023 by
the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco.

j&qaﬂ Caovidls

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

)12/93

London N. Breed Date Approved
Mayor

City and County of San Francisco Page 1 Printed at 9:00 am on 10/4/23



